

[**Translation:** Please note that the following purports to be a translation from the Japanese original Notice of Convocation of the 114th Annual General Meeting of Shareholders for the business term ended December 31, 2024 of Chugai Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd. prepared for the convenience of shareholders outside Japan with voting rights. However, in the case of any discrepancy between the translation and the Japanese original, the latter shall prevail.]

Start date of measures for electronic provision: February 26, 2025

**Other Items Provided Electronically for the Notice of Convocation of the
114th Annual General Meeting of Shareholders for the Business Term
Ended December 31, 2024
(Items Omitted from the Paper Copy)**

Business Report

Company's Stock Acquisition Rights, etc.
Accounting Auditor
Framework to Ensure Operational Adequacy

Consolidated Financial Statements

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Non-Consolidated Financial Statements

Non-consolidated Statement of Changes in Shareholders' Equity
Notes to the Non-Consolidated Financial Statements

CHUGAI PHARMACEUTICAL CO., LTD.

Business Report

Company's Stock Acquisition Rights, etc.

(1) Stock Acquisition Rights Held by Corporate Officers (as of December 31, 2024)

In order to increase the Group's corporate value by enhancing the Directors' motivation and morale leading to the growth of the business results of the Company, and by securing superior human resources, the Company issues stock acquisition rights as common stock options.

| Name (Issuance date) | Number of rights issued | Type and number of shares issued | Amount payable upon exercise per stock acquisition right | Period for exercise | Stock acquisition rights held by Corporate Officers | |
|--|----------------------------|---|---|---|--|---|
| | | | | | Directors | Audit & Supervisory Board Members |
| Twelfth issue of stock acquisition rights (May 11, 2015) | 146 units | 43,800 shares of the Company's common stock | JPY400,800 | From May 11, 2015 to April 22, 2025 | — | — |
| Thirteenth issue of stock acquisition rights (May 10, 2016) | 400 units | 120,000 shares of the Company's common stock | JPY374,700 | From May 10, 2016 to April 22, 2026 | — | 20 units (one person) |

- (Notes) 1. Since the Company implemented a three-for-one stock split on July 1, 2020, the number of shares issued per stock acquisition right has been revised to 300 shares. The amount payable upon exercise per stock acquisition right has been adjusted in each issue upon the split.
2. Notwithstanding the aforementioned exercise periods, the Stock Acquisition Right Granting Agreement concluded with each holder of stock acquisition rights offered as a common stock option stipulates that the stock acquisition rights are not exercisable for approximately two years from their respective issuance resolution dates.
3. These stock acquisition rights are not allotted to Non-Executive Directors and Audit & Supervisory Board Members. "Stock acquisition rights held by Corporate Officers" indicated above include stock acquisition rights allotted prior to their appointment as Director or Audit & Supervisory Board Member.

(2) Overview of Stock Acquisition Rights Issued to Company's Employees and Others during the Fiscal Year under Review, etc.

There is no applicable information.

(3) Other Important Matters on Stock Acquisition Rights, etc.

There is no applicable information.

Accounting Auditor

- (1) **Name of Accounting Auditor**
KPMG AZSA LLC

- (2) **Amount of Fees, etc. Paid to Accounting Auditor**

| Category | Previous fiscal year | | Fiscal year under review | |
|---------------------------|---|---|---|---|
| | Amount of fees paid for audit and attestation services (JPY millions) | Amount of fees paid for non-audit services (JPY millions) | Amount of fees paid for audit and attestation services (JPY millions) | Amount of fees paid for non-audit services (JPY millions) |
| The Company | 135 | — | 144 | — |
| Consolidated Subsidiaries | 16 | — | 17 | — |
| Total | 151 | — | 161 | — |

- (Notes) 1. The Audit & Supervisory Board received an explanation from the Accounting Auditor about the comparison between audit plans and actual results for the previous fiscal year, audit plans, planned audit time and fees per unit for the fiscal year under review, and other items, and examined it after obtaining opinions from related divisions of the Company. As a result, the Audit & Supervisory Board determined that the fees, etc. paid to the Accounting Auditor are at a reasonable level and agreed to the fees, etc. based on Article 399, Paragraph 1 of the Companies Act.
2. The amount of auditing fees is neither distinguished nor effectively distinguishable under the auditing agreement concluded between the Company and the Accounting Auditor with respect to audits under the Companies Act, audits under the Financial Instruments and Exchange Act and audits of financial statements reported by the Company as a consolidated subsidiary to the parent company. Therefore, the amount in "Amount of fees paid for audit and attestation services" above represents the sum of the fees for such audits.

- (3) **Policy for Determining Dismissal or Non-reappointment of Accounting Auditor**

The Audit & Supervisory Board shall propose to the general meeting of shareholders, as the objective of such meeting, dismissing or not reappointing the Accounting Auditor, in cases where it is deemed difficult to have audits conducted properly if circumstances that undermine the Accounting Auditor's aptitude and independence have arisen.

Also, if any of the provisions of the subparagraphs of Article 340, Paragraph 1 of the Companies Act are deemed to apply to the Accounting Auditor, the Audit & Supervisory Board shall dismiss the Accounting Auditor with the unanimous consent of all the Audit & Supervisory Board Members.

Framework to Ensure Operational Adequacy

(1) Overview of Contents of Resolutions on Framework to Ensure Operational Adequacy

The Group is pursuing transparent, fair and highly ethical corporate activities aimed at realizing the mission “to dedicate itself to adding exceptional value through the creation of innovative medical products and services for the benefit of the medical community and human health around the world.” Moreover, in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, the Board of Directors has passed resolutions on basic policies concerning internal controls as follows, and we have built a robust framework to ensure the operational adequacy of the Group.

The framework was partially revised at the Board of Directors meeting held on December 17, 2024, and the following represents the framework after the revision.

- a) System for ensuring compliance of business operations executed by directors and employees with laws and articles of incorporation
 - Directors and employees comply with “Chugai Group Code of Conduct (CCC).”
 - The Company sets Risk & Compliance Department, which is in charge of the Company’s compliance with laws and other relevant rules.
 - Audit Department performs internal audits in accordance with “Internal Audit Basic Charter” and reports the results to the Executive Committee, the Audit & Supervisory Board and the Board of Directors.
 - The Company shall establish and implement the internal control system for ensuring the reliability of financial reporting, and also conduct its assessment appropriately.
- b) System for preserving and managing information relating to business operations performed by directors
 - Documents and other information that relate to directors’ performance of its duties shall be properly preserved in accordance with “Record Management Rules” and other internal rules.
 - The Audit & Supervisory Board and each individual Audit & Supervisory Board Member at its request shall be given a timely access to the documents in the above.
- c) Regulations and systems regarding management of risks that may cause losses
 - The Company makes efforts to reduce risks that may affect business of the Company. Also, the Company resolves troubles promptly and properly, when troubles come out. In doing these, directors and employees of the Company comply with “Risk Management Regulations” and other internal rules.
- d) System for ensuring efficient functioning of directors
 - The Board of Directors supervises operation of each individual director in order for its effective operation.
 - The Company keeps the number of directors within proper range, and retains outside directors, so that the Board of Directors can perform more effectively its function, including supervision of each individual director, and can make decisions more promptly. Also, the Company adopts the executive officer system where each officer has specific roles and responsibilities for the Company’s operation, in order for its effective operation.
 - The Company shall regularly examine if the Board of Directors is effectively and efficiently performing its function, and based on the results, take appropriate measures.
 - Directors and employees of the Company comply with “Regulations for Decision-Making” so that the Company can operate its business more promptly and effectively.
- e) System for ensuring appropriate business operations of the corporate group comprised of the Company, its parent company and subsidiaries
 - Each affiliated company sets each administration section in accordance with “Chugai Group Operation Policy” and “Chugai Group Administration Guidelines (Global)” in order to properly operate the Chugai Group, such as establishing the system to report matters on each affiliated company’s business operations, regulations and systems regarding the management of risks that may cause losses, a system for ensuring efficient business operations and ensuring compliance with laws and the articles of incorporation.
 - Audit Department examines the affiliated companies in accordance with “Internal Audit Basic Charter” and finds out whether the affiliated companies operate their business properly and effectively complying with laws, their articles and other relevant rules.

- f) System for elimination of antisocial forces
 - The Company shall establish and maintain the corporate system that eliminates any connection with antisocial forces and groups in accordance with “Chugai Group Code of Conduct (CCC).”
- g) System concerning employees who are requested by Audit & Supervisory Board Members to provide support
 - The Company sets Office of Audit & Supervisory Board Members, which supports the Audit & Supervisory Board and each individual Audit & Supervisory Board Member.
- h) Assurance of the Independence of Employees in the Previous Section from Directors and Effectiveness of the Instructions of Audit & Supervisory Board Members
 - Office of Audit & Supervisory Board Members reports directly to the Audit & Supervisory Board and has full-time employees to ensure independence from directors and the effectiveness of instructions of Audit & Supervisory Board Members.
 - The Company shall have a prior approval from the Audit & Supervisory Board, when the Company does something that may cause a material effect to an employee of Office of Audit & Supervisory Board Members, such as new designation, transfer, evaluation and disciplinary action.
- i) System available to the Company’s directors, employees, and each subsidiary’s directors, Audit & Supervisory Board Members and employees for reporting to Audit & Supervisory Board Members; and other systems for reporting to Audit & Supervisory Board Members
 - Each director of the Company, and each director and Audit & Supervisory Board Member of each subsidiary makes a report regularly to the Audit & Supervisory Board in accordance with “Regulations of Audit & Supervisory Board” and “Audit & Supervisory Board Members’ Auditing Standards” set by the Audit & Supervisory Board.
 - Required measures shall be taken in order for the person who has made the report under this section not to be treated unfavorably due to this report.
- j) System for ensuring effective auditing by Audit & Supervisory Board Members
 - Representative Directors have meetings regularly with the Audit & Supervisory Board to exchange opinions and deepen mutual understandings with regard to issues relating to audit which need to be improved by the Company, circumstances under which Audit & Supervisory Board Members perform audits, and other important issues relating to audits.
 - Directors and employees of the Company and its affiliated companies cooperate with Audit & Supervisory Board Members, when Audit & Supervisory Board Members perform audits of the companies in accordance with “Audit & Supervisory Board Members’ Auditing Standards” set by Audit & Supervisory Board Members.
 - Costs or indemnification arising from business operations performed by the Audit & Supervisory Board Members are promptly processed upon the request of the Audit & Supervisory Board Members.

(2) Overview of Status of Operation of the Framework to Ensure Operational Adequacy

Status of major operations for the fiscal year under review is as follows.

[Corporate Governance]

- The Company has established the “Chugai Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd. Basic Corporate Governance Policy” and has ensured the appropriateness of its corporate governance in order to carry out its social responsibility to patients, consumers, and all other stakeholders, such as medical practitioners, business partners, the public, employees, and shareholders, and achieve sustainable growth and increased corporate value.
- Management and operation of domestic and overseas affiliate companies is carried out in accordance with the “Chugai Group Management Policy” and the “Chugai Group Management Guideline”, under which Chugai has established “management organizations” to manage the overall management of affiliated companies, “Functional Management Organizations” to support specific functions, and “Administrative Support Organizations” to provide specialized guidance, advice, and cooperation, and monitors the state of each affiliated company’s business operations including risk management and compliance initiatives.
- The Company conducted the internal audits according to the annual audit plan approved by the Executive Committee and reported on the results of the audit to the Board of Directors, the Executive Committee, and the Audit & Supervisory Board.

[Execution of business operations by directors]

- To supervise the effective operations of directors, conditions of business operations were reported by representative directors and other directors to the Board of Directors, in accordance with Article 363 of the Companies Act (in January, April, July and October).
- Six persons from among outside directors and outside Audit & Supervisory Board Members who have satisfied the requirements for independent officers stipulated by the Tokyo Stock Exchange, Inc. and the Independence Standards established by the Company have been designated at the said Exchange as “independent officers.”
- In the meeting of the Board of Directors, the CEO provides information on the environment and trends of the industry and the current status of Chugai and others in order to provide support to the efficient business operations by outside directors and outside Audit & Supervisory Board Members.
- Based on the Corporate Governance Code, the Company held “Information-Sharing Meeting” and “After Review (a review after Board of Directors meeting) by Outside Directors and Audit & Supervisory Board Members for the purpose of, among others, providing the information necessary for active discussion at Board of Directors meetings and strengthening mutual coordination among Outside Directors and Audit & Supervisory Board Members, and also held “Dialogue Discovery”, a new initiative to enhance the effectiveness of the Board of Directors, which provides opportunities for members to exchange opinions and ideas.
- The Company adopted “Company with an Audit & Supervisory Board” as its corporate organizational structure under the Companies Act in order to ensure the effective oversight of Directors from an independent and objective standpoint.
- Five of the eight Directors are Non-Executive Directors (including three Independent Outside Directors), and we have also established the Compensation Committee, the Appointment Committee and the Special Committee, which are composed of independent outside officers, to strengthen the supervisory function.
- The Company adopted the executive officer system in order to separate managerial decision-making and supervision from the execution of business and work towards swifter executive decision-making.
- The Board of Directors held 12 meetings, and the Executive Committee held 56 meetings. The Special Committee held 6 meetings, the Appointment Committee held 3 meetings, and the Compensation Committee held 3 meetings.
- The evaluation of the effectiveness of the Board of Directors is implemented to ensure the effectiveness of decision-making and supervision by the Board of Directors. The analyses and evaluations were conducted by an external evaluation organization from fiscal year 2019, and a self-evaluation questionnaire survey for fiscal year 2023 of all Directors and Audit & Supervisory Board Members (from February to March) was implemented, along with interviews with some directors and Audit & Supervisory Board Members by the external evaluation organization (from March to May). These external evaluations concluded that the effectiveness of the Board of Directors is secured. The Board of Directors had further discussions based on these evaluation results (in May and July).

[Compliance]

- To become a company that earns trust from society by acting sincerely and continues to contribute to society, the Company has set out its standards for corporate conduct and employee conduct in the Chugai Group Code of Conduct (CCC), based on the core values of its mission statement.
- The Compliance Committee, a subsidiary organization of the Executive Committee, reviewed the three compliance areas of corporate compliance, healthcare compliance, and GxP compliance to obtain an overall picture and discussed measures to deal with serious compliance risks and to improve effectiveness and efficiency. It was confirmed that there were no issues materially affecting the management of the Company at present.
- By using the Group’s shared incident reporting system, the Company is working to

ensure that appropriate measures are taken for initial response, correction, prevention of the recurrence of incidents, etc. The Company will work on the simplification of its internal rules and processes as a priority issue to prevent incidents.

- As part of human rights due diligence, the Company investigated the state of the Group's major human rights initiatives and published the results in detail.
- For the purpose of promoting awareness and recognition of the CCC, the CCC and human-rights training (e-learning) was held for the employees of the Company and affiliated companies in Japan in December. The theme for the fiscal year under review was "About the Chugai Group Code of Conduct," and the training was designed to renew awareness of the position of the CCC and the nine principles of the code of conduct.
- In addition to the CCC Hotline as a consultation and contact point available to all employees of the Group, the Chugai-Speak-Up Line has been established as a global consultation and contact point that ensures anonymity. The status of consultation and contact and matters to be noted have been regularly reported to the Compliance Committee, Full-time Audit & Supervisory Board Members and Audit & Supervisory Board Members of the subsidiaries.
- The "CCC" clearly states that the Group shall eliminate all relationships with antisocial forces and groups, and the Group is committed to eliminating such relationships.

[Risk management]

- Based on the "Regulations for Risk Management," the Risk Management Committee has been set as a subsidiary organization of the Executive Committee.
- The Risk Management Committee holds quarterly discussions on the status of the Group's response to major risks and how risk management should be conducted, etc. An extraordinary Risk Management Committee meeting was held in January and September, and the Committee discussed responses to the Noto Peninsula Earthquake in the January meeting and collection measures in the September meeting.
- The state of the activities of the Risk Management Committee in 2023 and main issues of 2024 (the Group's risk compliance issues) were reported to the Board of Directors.
- "(1) The further upgrading of the Group's enterprise risk management (ERM) and the development of sound risk compliance culture," "(2) the development of sustainable supply chains," and "(3) the establishment of the Group governance for respect for human rights" have been set as the Group's risk compliance issues in 2024.
- We have formulated business continuity management (BCM) guidelines and established quality control rules for BCPs, as well as established an all-hazards emergency response system and reviewed existing BCPs.
- The Company held emergency response training to deal with geopolitical risks, as well as earthquake BCP training at all locations, 13 times in total. Assuming the occurrence of a security incident (ransomware attack) at a research laboratory, training was conducted with the attendance of the officers in charge.

[Audit & Supervisory Board Members]

- The directors and the managers of main organizations, each director and Audit & Supervisory Board Member of each subsidiary reported business execution conditions to Full-time Audit & Supervisory Board Members as deemed necessary.
- Full-time Audit & Supervisory Board Members attended the Executive Committee to supervise their operations, and attended meetings of the Sustainability Committee, the Compliance Committee, the Risk Management Committee, the Corporate Communications Committee, etc. to grasp related information.
- Office of Audit & Supervisory Board Members, which was established as a supplementary organization to provide support to the Audit & Supervisory Board and Audit & Supervisory Board Members' function, has been providing support to ensure smooth operation of auditing activities. The independence of the employees working in the Office of Audit & Supervisory Board Members is guaranteed by the "Audit & Supervisory Board Members' Auditing Standards" and "Regulations for Decision-Making."
- The representative directors and executive directors had meetings with the Audit &

Supervisory Board to exchange opinions about issues relating to audits that needed to be addressed by the Company, circumstances under which Audit & Supervisory Board Members performed audits and other important issues relating to audits, in an effort to deepen the mutual understanding (meetings with representative directors and executive directors in March, July and November).

Consolidated statement of changes in equity (IFRS)

(January 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024)

(Millions of yen)

| Item | Attributable to Chugai Shareholders | | | | | Total equity |
|---|-------------------------------------|-----------------|-------------------|----------------|------------------|------------------|
| | Share capital | Capital surplus | Retained earnings | Other reserves | Subtotal | |
| At January 1, 2024 | 73,202 | 69,355 | 1,488,738 | (5,715) | 1,625,580 | 1,625,580 |
| Net income recognized in income statement | — | — | 387,317 | — | 387,317 | 387,317 |
| Financial assets measured at fair value through OCI | — | — | — | (325) | (325) | (325) |
| Cash flow hedges | — | — | — | 12,906 | 12,906 | 12,906 |
| Currency translation of foreign operations | — | — | — | 4,587 | 4,587 | 4,587 |
| Remeasurements of defined benefit plans | — | — | 4,170 | — | 4,170 | 4,170 |
| Total comprehensive income | — | — | 391,487 | 17,168 | 408,655 | 408,655 |
| Dividends | — | — | (133,277) | — | (133,277) | (133,277) |
| Equity compensation plans | — | 31 | — | — | 31 | 31 |
| Own equity instruments | — | 509 | — | — | 509 | 509 |
| Transfer from other reserves to retained earnings | — | — | (14) | 14 | — | — |
| At December 31, 2024 | 73,202 | 69,896 | 1,746,934 | 11,468 | 1,901,499 | 1,901,499 |

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

General accounting principles and significant accounting policies

1. Preparation of the consolidated financial statements

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) pursuant to Article 120, Paragraph 1 of Ordinance of Companies’ Accounting (the “Ordinance”). Certain parts of the required disclosure under IFRS are omitted based on the provision of the latter part of the said paragraph of the Ordinance.

2. Scope of consolidation

Number of consolidated subsidiaries: 15 companies.

Names of major subsidiaries: Chugai Pharma Manufacturing Co., Ltd.

3. Application of equity method

Number of non-consolidated subsidiaries and affiliates accounted for by the equity method: None

4. Treatment for differences in fiscal period

The closing date of all subsidiaries is in agreement with the Chugai Group’ s (the “Group’ s”) closing date.

5. Significant accounting policies

(1) Basis and method for valuation of financial instruments

(a) The classification of financial instruments

The Group classifies its financial assets, with the exception of derivatives, in the following measurement categories: amortised cost; fair value through OCI; and fair value through profit or loss.

The classification depends on the Group’ s business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual terms of the cash flows. The Group reclassifies debt securities and financial assets measured at amortised cost when and only when its business model for managing those assets changes.

At initial recognition, the Group measures a financial asset at its fair value excluding trade receivables at transaction price if it does not contain a significant financing component. In the case of a financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset are added to the fair value. Transaction costs of financial assets carried at fair value through profit or loss are expensed in profit or loss.

Financial assets measured at amortised cost: Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows where those cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest are measured at amortised cost. A gain or loss on a debt security that is subsequently measured at amortised cost and is not part of a hedging relationship is recognised in profit or loss when the asset is derecognised or impaired. Interest income from these financial assets is included in other financial income using the effective interest rate method. Financial assets measured at amortised cost are mainly comprised of accounts receivable, cash and cash equivalents and time accounts over three months.

Debt instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (fair value through OCI): These are debt instruments that are held for collection of contractual cash flows and for selling the debt instruments, where the assets’ cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest. These assets are initially recorded and subsequently carried at fair value. Changes in the fair value are recorded in other comprehensive income, except for the recognition of impairment gains or losses, interest revenue and foreign exchange gains and losses which are recognised in profit and loss. When the debt instrument is derecognised, the cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in OCI is reclassified from equity to profit or loss. Interest income from these debt instruments is included in other financial income using the effective interest rate method. Debt instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income are mainly comprised of money market instruments.

Equity instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (fair value through OCI): These are equity instruments measured at fair value through OCI for which an irrevocable election at initial recognition has been made, to present subsequent changes in fair value in other comprehensive income. Dividends are recognised as other financial income in profit or loss. Other net gains and losses are recognised in OCI and are never reclassified to profit or loss. When the instruments are derecognized, the cumulative amount of other comprehensive income is transferred to retained earnings.

Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss: These are financial assets whose performance is evaluated on a fair value basis. A gain or loss on a financial asset that is subsequently measured at fair value through profit or loss and is not part of a hedging relationship is recognised in profit or loss and presented within other financial income (expense) in the period in which it arises. Fair value through profit or loss assets are mainly comprised of debt instruments.

The Group classifies its financial liabilities measured at amortised cost, except for derivatives. Financial liabilities are initially recorded at fair value, less transaction costs and subsequently carried at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method. Financial liabilities are mainly comprised of trade payables.

Derivative financial instruments that are used to manage the exposures to foreign currency exchange rate fluctuations are initially recorded and subsequently carried at fair value. Apart from those derivatives designated as qualifying cash flow hedging instruments, all changes in fair value are recorded as other financial income (expense).

(b) Derecognition of financial instruments

A financial asset is derecognized when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire or when the Group transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows from the financial assets in a transaction in which substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred. A financial liability is derecognized when the contractual obligations are discharged, cancelled or expire.

(c) Impairment of financial assets

The Group recognises loss allowances for expected credit losses ('ECL') for financial assets measured at amortised cost and debt securities measured at fair value through OCI.

The Group always measures loss allowances that result from transactions that are within the scope of IFRS 15 equal to the credit losses expected over the lifetime of the trade receivables.

The Group measures loss allowances at an amount equal to 12-month expected credit losses for its debt securities carried at fair value through OCI and at amortised cost when the credit risk for these accounts has not increased significantly since initial recognition at the reporting date. The Group considers a debt investment to have low credit risk when their credit risk rating is equivalent to the globally understood definition of 'investment grade'. The Group considers this to be at least Baa3 from Moody's and BBB from S&P.

The Group measures the allowances for doubtful account at an amount equal to lifetime ECL for its debt investments at fair value through OCI and at amortised cost on which credit risk has increased significantly since their initial recognition. The Group assumes that the credit risk on a financial asset has increased significantly if it is more than 30 days past due.

The Group considers a financial asset to be in default when the counterparty is unlikely to pay its obligations to the Group in full. In assessing whether a counterparty is in default, the Group considers both qualitative and quantitative indicators that are based on data developed internally and for certain financial assets also obtained from external sources.

Financial assets are written off (either partially or in full) when there is no realistic prospect of recovery. This is generally the case when the Group determines that the customer does not have assets or sources of income that could generate sufficient cash flows to repay the amounts subject to the write-off. However, financial assets that are written off are still subject to enforcement activities in order to comply with the Group's policy for recovery of amounts due.

(2) Basis and method for valuation of derivatives

Hedge accounting

The Group uses derivatives to manage its exposures to foreign currency risk. The instruments used mainly include forwards contracts. The Group generally limits the use of hedge accounting to certain significant transactions. To qualify for hedge accounting the hedging relationship must meet several strict conditions on documentation, probability of occurrence, hedge effectiveness and reliability of measurement. While many of these transactions can be considered as hedges in economic terms, if the required conditions are not met, then the relationship does not qualify for hedge accounting. In this case the hedging instrument and the hedged item are reported independently as if there were no hedging relationship, which means that any derivatives are reported at fair value, with changes in fair value included in other financial income (expense). As the Group may continue to apply the hedge accounting requirements of IAS 39 instead of those in IFRS 9 at the initial application of IFRS 9, the Group has chosen to continue to apply the hedge accounting requirements of IAS 39.

Cash flow hedge. Is a hedge of the exposure to variability in cash flows that is attributable to a particular risk associated with a recognized asset or liability or a highly probable forecast transaction and could affect profit or loss. The hedging instrument is recorded at fair value. The effective portion of the hedge is included in other comprehensive income and any ineffective portion is reported in other financial income (expense). If the hedging relationship is the hedge of the foreign currency risk of a firm commitment or highly probable transaction, when that transaction results in the recognition of a non-financial item, the cumulative changes in the fair value of the hedging instrument that have been recorded in other comprehensive income are included in the initial carrying value of the non-financial item at the date of recognition, or otherwise included in profit or loss when the hedged transaction affects net income.

For other hedged forecasted cash flows, the cumulative changes in the fair value of the hedging instrument that have been recorded in other comprehensive income, are included in other financial income (expense) when the forecasted transaction affects net income. Hedge accounting is discontinued proactively if the hedging instrument is sold, expired, terminated or exercised; if the hedge no longer meets the requirements of hedge accounting; or if the hedging instrument is no longer designated as a qualifying cash flow hedging instrument. If a forecast transaction is no longer considered highly probable, the cumulative changes in the fair value of the hedging instrument that have been recorded in other comprehensive income are immediately transferred to other financial income (expense).

(3) Basis and method for valuation of inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realizable value. The cost of finished goods, work in process and intermediates includes raw materials, direct labor and other directly attributable costs and overheads based upon the normal capacity of production facilities. Cost is determined using the weighted average method. Net realizable value is the estimated selling price less cost to completion and selling expenses.

(4) Basis and method for valuation of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets

(a) Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are initially recorded at cost of purchase or construction, and include all costs directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management. These include items such as costs of site preparation, installation and assembly costs and professional fees. The net costs of testing whether the asset is functioning properly, including validation costs, are also included in the initially recorded cost of construction. Property, plant and equipment are depreciated on a straight-line basis, except for land, which is not depreciated. The estimated useful lives of major classes of depreciable assets are as follows:

| | |
|-------------------------|-------------|
| Land improvements | 40 years |
| Buildings | 10-50 years |
| Machinery and equipment | 3-15 years |

Where parts of an item of property, plant and equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate components. The estimated useful lives of the assets are regularly reviewed, and, if necessary, the future depreciation charges are accelerated. Repairs and maintenance costs are expensed as incurred.

(b) Intangible assets

Purchased patents, trademarks, licenses and other intangible assets are initially recorded at cost. Assets that have been acquired through a business combination are initially recorded at fair value. Once available for use, intangible assets are amortized on a straight-line basis over their useful lives. The estimated useful life is the lower of the legal duration and the economic useful life. The estimated useful lives of intangible assets are regularly reviewed. Estimated useful lives of major classes of amortizable intangible assets are as follows:

| | |
|-------------------------------|------------|
| Product intangibles in use | 3-18 years |
| Marketing intangibles in use | 5 years |
| Technology intangibles in use | 2 years |

(c) Impairment of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets

An impairment assessment is carried out at each reporting date when there is evidence that an asset may be impaired. In addition, intangible assets that are not yet available for use are tested for impairment annually. When the recoverable amount of an asset, being the higher of its fair value less costs to sell and its value in use, is less than its carrying value, then the carrying value is reduced to its recoverable amount. This reduction is reported in the income statement as an impairment loss. Value in use is calculated using estimated cash flows. These are discounted using an appropriate long-term interest rate. When an impairment loss arises, the useful life of the asset is reviewed and, if necessary, the future depreciation/amortization charge is accelerated. If the amount of impairment loss subsequently decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognized, then the previously recognized impairment loss is reversed through the income statement as an impairment reversal.

(5) Basis of recording significant provisions

Provisions are recognized where a legal or constructive obligation has been incurred which will probably lead to an outflow of resources that can be reliably estimated. In particular, restructuring provisions are recognized when the Group has a detailed formal plan that has either commenced implementation or has been announced. Provisions are recorded for the estimated ultimate liability that is expected to arise and are discounted when the time value of money is material.

(6) Accounting for post-employment benefits

For defined contribution plans, the Group's contributions are recognized within the operating results when the employee has rendered the associated service.

For defined benefit plans the liability or asset recognized in the balance sheet is the net amount of the present value of the defined benefit obligation and the fair value of the plan assets. All changes in the net defined benefit liability (asset) are recognized as they occur as follows:

Recognized in the income statement:

- Current service costs are charged to the appropriate income statement heading within the operating results.
- Past service costs, including curtailment gains or losses, are recognized immediately in other operating income (expense) within the operating results.
- Settlement gains or losses are recognized in other operating income (expense) within the operating results.
- Net interest on the net defined benefit liability (asset) is recognized in financing costs.

Recognized in other comprehensive income:

- Actuarial gains and losses arising from experience adjustments (the difference between previous assumptions and what has actually occurred) and changes in actuarial assumptions.
- The return on plan assets, excluding amounts included in net interest on the net defined benefit liability (asset).

Net interest on the net defined benefit liability (asset) comprises interest income on plan assets and interest costs on the defined benefit obligation. The net interest is calculated using the same discount rate that is used in calculating the defined benefit obligation, applied to the net defined benefit liability (asset) at the start of the period, taking account of any changes from contribution or benefit payments.

Pension assets and liabilities in different defined benefit plans are not offset unless the Group has a legally enforceable right to use the surplus in one plan to settle obligations in the other plan.

(7) Basis of recording revenues and expenses

Sales: Revenue from the sale of goods supplied is recorded as 'Sales.'

Sales are recognized when a promise in a customer contract (performance obligation) has been satisfied by transferring control over the promised goods to the customer. Control over a promised good refers to the ability to direct the use of, and obtain substantially all of the remaining benefits from, those goods. Control is usually transferred upon shipment or delivery to or upon receipt of goods by the customer, in accordance with the delivery and acceptance terms agreed with the customers. The Group generally receives payment from customers within four months from the delivery of goods to the customer. There is no significant financing component. The amount of sales to be recognized (transaction price) is based on the consideration Chugai expects to receive in exchange for its goods, excluding amounts collected on behalf of third parties such as consumption tax or other taxes directly linked to sales. The Group recognizes deferred income (contract liability) if consideration has been received (or has become receivable) before it transfers the promised goods to the customer.

Other revenue: Other revenue includes royalty income, income from out-licensing agreements, and income from profit-sharing arrangements with collaboration partners.

Revenue for a sales-based or usage-based royalty promised in exchange for a license of intellectual property is recognized when the subsequent sale or usage occurs.

Income from out-licensing agreements typically arises from the receipt of upfront, milestone and other similar payments from third parties for granting a license to product or technology related intellectual property (IP). Out-licensing agreements may be entered into with no further obligation or may include commitments to conduct research, late-stage development, regulatory approval, co-marketing or manufacturing. Licenses granted are usually rights to use IP and are generally unique. Therefore, the basis of allocating revenue to performance obligations makes use of the residual approach. Upfront payments and other licensing fees are usually recognized upon granting the license unless some of the income shall be deferred for other performance obligations using the residual approach. Such deferred income is released and recognized as revenue when other performance obligations are satisfied. Milestone income is recognized at the point in time when it is highly probable that the respective milestone event criteria is achieved, and the risk of revenue reversal is considered remote. The Group generally receives payment from customers within four months from the time when performance obligations are satisfied. There is no significant financing component.

Income from profit-sharing arrangements with collaboration partners is recognized when underlying sales and cost of sales are recorded by the collaboration partners. The Group generally receives payment from customers within four months from the time when performance obligations are satisfied. There is no significant financing component.

(8) Foreign currency translation

Most foreign subsidiaries of the Group use their local currency as their functional currency. Certain foreign subsidiaries use other currencies as their functional currency where this is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates. Local transactions in other currencies are initially reported using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction. Gains and losses from the settlement of such transactions and gains and losses on translation of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in other currencies are included in income, except when they are qualifying cash flow hedges. In such cases the gains and losses are deferred into other comprehensive income.

Upon consolidation, assets and liabilities of foreign subsidiaries using functional currencies other than Japanese yen are translated into Japanese yen using year-end rates of exchange. The income statement and statement of cash flows are translated at the average rates of exchange for the year. Translation differences due to the changes in exchange rates between the beginning and the end of the year and the difference between net income translated at the average and year-end exchange rates are taken directly to other comprehensive income.

(9) Stated amounts

In the accompanying consolidated financial statements, amounts are rounded to the nearest 1 million yen.

Accounting estimates

The following is an item for which the amount based on the accounting estimates was recognised in the consolidated financial statements for the current fiscal year, and which may have a material impact on the consolidated financial statements for the following fiscal year.

Recoverability of deferred tax assets

1. Amount recognised in the consolidated financial statements for the current fiscal year:

| | |
|---------------------|-----------------|
| Deferred tax assets | ¥69,835 million |
|---------------------|-----------------|

2. Information on the nature of significant accounting estimates for identified items

Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that taxable income will be available against which the deductible temporary differences can be utilised. The recoverability of deferred tax assets is assessed on future taxable income, which is estimated based on the Group's business plan.

The timing and amount of future taxable income may be affected by uncertain future changes in economic conditions. If the actual timing and amount differ from the estimates, it may have a material impact on the amount of deferred tax assets in the consolidated financial statements for the following fiscal year.

The Group has adopted the amendments to IAS 12 'Income Taxes' relating to 'International Tax Reform - Pillar Two Model Rules' issued in May 2023. The Group has applied the exception to recognising and disclosing information about deferred tax assets and liabilities related to Pillar Two income taxes.

Notes to the consolidated balance sheet

1. Accumulated depreciation and impairment of property, plant and equipment ¥ 218,405 million

Notes to the consolidated income statement

1. Breakdown of other operating income (expense) in millions of yen
- | | |
|--------------------------|-------|
| Other operating income | 2,839 |
| Other operating expenses | (500) |
| Total | 2,339 |
- Among other operating income for the fiscal year under review, the major component was ¥2,289 million of income from disposal of product rights.

Notes to the consolidated statement of changes in equity

1. Type and number of outstanding shares as of December 31, 2024
- | | |
|--------------|----------------------|
| Common stock | 1,679,057,667 shares |
|--------------|----------------------|
- Type and number of treasury stock as of December 31, 2024
- | | |
|--------------|-------------------|
| Common stock | 33,531,864 shares |
|--------------|-------------------|

2. Dividends paid to shareholders during the current fiscal year

| Approval | Type of shares | Amount (Millions of yen) | Per share (yen) | Date of record | Effective date |
|--|----------------|--------------------------|-----------------|-------------------|-----------------|
| March 28, 2024 Annual General Meeting of Shareholders | Common stock | 65,813 | 40 | December 31, 2023 | March 29, 2024 |
| July 25, 2024 Meeting of the Board of Directors | Common stock | 67,464 | 41 | June 30, 2024 | August 29, 2024 |

3. Dividends for which record date is within current fiscal year but which will be effective after current fiscal year

| Expected approval | Type of shares | Amount (Millions of yen) | Type of distribution | Per share (yen) | Date of record | Effective date |
|--|----------------|--------------------------|----------------------|-----------------|-------------------|----------------|
| March 27, 2025 Annual General Meeting of Shareholders | Common stock | 93,795 | Retained earnings | 57 | December 31, 2024 | March 28, 2025 |

4. Number of shares to be issued or transferred upon the exercise of stock acquisition rights (stock acquisition rights that are exercisable) at the end of the current fiscal year

Stock acquisition rights

| | Twelfth stock acquisition rights (stock options) | Thirteenth stock acquisition rights (stock options) |
|--|--|---|
| Date of approval for issuance | April 22, 2015 | April 22, 2016 |
| Type of shares to be issued upon the exercise of the stock acquisition rights | Common stock | Common stock |
| Number of shares to be issued upon the exercise of the stock acquisition rights (shares) | 43,800 | 120,000 |

Note: Effective July 1, 2020, Chugai implemented a three-for-one stock split of its common stock in accordance with the resolution at the meeting of the Board of Directors held on January 21, 2020. The number of shares to be issued upon the exercise of the stock acquisition rights has been adjusted accordingly.

Notes to financial instruments

1. Status of financial instruments held by the Group

The Group is exposed to various financial risks arising from its underlying operations and corporate finance activities. The Group's financial risk exposures are predominantly related to changes in foreign exchange rates, interest rates and equity prices as well as the creditworthiness and the solvency of the Group's counterparties.

Financial risk management within the Group is governed by policies approved by the board of directors of Chugai. These policies cover credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk. The policies provide guidance on risk limits, type of authorised financial instruments and monitoring procedures. Policy implementation and day-to-day risk management are carried out by the relevant functions and regular reporting on these risks is performed by the relevant finance & accounting and controlling functions within Chugai.

(1) Credit risk

Accounts receivable are exposed to customer credit risk. The main accounts receivable are trade receivables. The management of trade receivables is focused on the assessment of country risk, setting of credit limits, ongoing credit evaluation and account monitoring procedures. As part of the credit risk management, sales administration departments regularly monitor the financial position of major customers by checking payment term and balances of trade receivables for each customer according to the accounting manuals to ensure early identification and mitigation of overdue balances and potential bad debts associated with the deterioration of customers' financial position.

The objective of the management of trade receivables is to sustain the growth and profitability of the Group by optimizing asset utilization while maintaining risks at an acceptable level. The Group obtains credit insurance and similar enhancements when appropriate to protect the collection of trade receivables. As of December 31, 2024, and as of December 31, 2023, there were no significant assets held as collateral.

(2) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk arises through a surplus of financial obligations over available financial assets due at any point in time. The Group's approach to liquidity risk is to maintain sufficient readily available reserves in order to meet its liquidity requirements at any point in time. The Group manages liquidity risks based on a cash management plan prepared and updated as appropriate by finance and accounting departments based on the reporting from each department.

Chugai is rated as highly creditable by more than one major credit rating agency. The ratings will permit efficient access to the international capital markets in the event of major financing requirements.

(3) Market risk

Market risk arises from changing market prices, mainly due to foreign exchange rates and interest rates, of the Group's financial assets or financial liabilities which affect the Group's net income and equity.

Foreign exchange risk: Accounts receivable and accounts payable denominated in foreign currencies are exposed to foreign exchange risk. The objective of the Group's foreign exchange risk management activities is to preserve the economic value of its current and future assets and to minimize the volatility of the Group's financial result. The Group enters into derivative transactions such as foreign exchange forward contracts to reduce the risk of foreign currency exchange fluctuations related to both assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies. Some of these transactions qualify as cash flow hedges at the point that the forecast transaction is expected.

When making use of derivatives for hedging foreign exchange risk on assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies, Chugai conducts such operations in accordance with its internal regulations and monthly reports are prepared on the balance of such transactions, valuation gains and losses, and other related matters at fair value. Consolidated subsidiaries do not utilize derivative transactions.

Interest rate risk: The Group has no amounts of debt or loans, and regarding lease liabilities, given the leases involved and the current low interest rate environment, the Group is not exposed to material interest rate risk.

2. Fair values of financial instruments

The Group's financial instruments are mainly comprised of equity instruments and debt instruments included in other non-current assets, accounts receivable, marketable securities, cash and cash equivalents, derivative financial instruments included in other current assets, accounts payable, derivative financial instruments included in other current liabilities, and lease liabilities included in other non-current liabilities and other current liabilities. The carrying values of these financial instruments are equal to or reasonable approximates of fair values. Disclosure of the fair value of lease liabilities are not required.

3. Matters concerning the fair value of financial instruments and breakdown by input level

Fair value hierarchy

The table below analyses financial instruments carried at fair value, by valuation method. The different levels have been defined as follows:

- Level 1 - quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets and liabilities.
- Level 2 - observable inputs directly or indirectly other than quoted prices in active markets for identical assets and liabilities.
- Level 3 - fair value measured using valuation method which includes unobservable inputs.

Fair value hierarchy of financial instruments in millions of yen

| | Level 1 | Level 2 | Level 3 | Total |
|---|------------|----------------|--------------|----------------|
| Marketable securities: | | | | |
| - Money market instruments | — | 454,991 | — | 454,991 |
| - Debt securities | 769 | — | 130 | 899 |
| Other current assets | | | | |
| - Derivative financial instruments | — | 8,512 | — | 8,512 |
| Other non-current assets | | | | |
| - Equity instruments measured at fair value through OCI | — | — | 3,913 | 3,913 |
| - Debt instrument | — | 10,202 | 2,500 | 12,703 |
| Financial assets recognized at fair value | <u>769</u> | <u>473,705</u> | <u>6,543</u> | <u>481,017</u> |
| Other current liabilities | | | | |
| - Derivative financial instruments | — | 23,811 | — | 23,811 |
| Financial liabilities recognized at fair value | <u>—</u> | <u>23,811</u> | <u>—</u> | <u>23,811</u> |

Level 1 financial assets consist of corporate bonds. Level 2 financial assets consist primarily of certificates of deposit, cash in trust, commercial paper and derivative financial instruments.

Fair values of Level 2 financial assets are measured as follows:

Marketable securities, debt securities and derivative financial instruments are based on valuation models that use observable market data for interest rates, yield curves, foreign exchange rates and implied volatilities for similar instruments at the measurement date.

The Group recognizes transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy as of the end of the reporting period during which the transfer has occurred. There were no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 and vice versa.

Level 3 financial assets mainly consist of investments in capital and unquoted shares. Valuation is based on valuation method which includes unobservable inputs.

Reconciliation of financial instruments classified into level 3 in millions of yen

| | Fair value through other comprehensive income | Fair value through profit or loss | Total |
|------------------------------|---|-----------------------------------|--------------|
| At January 1, 2024 | 1,384 | 2,045 | 3,429 |
| Gains or losses | (441) | 238 | (202) |
| Purchases | 3,129 | 70 | 3,199 |
| Disposals | (20) | — | (20) |
| Transfers | — | — | — |
| Currency translation effects | (9) | 147 | 138 |
| At December 31, 2024 | <u>4,043</u> | <u>2,500</u> | <u>6,543</u> |

Notes to revenue recognition

Disaggregated revenue information in millions of yen

| | Revenue from contracts with customers | Revenue from other sources | Total |
|-----------------------------------|---|-------------------------------|---------|
| Sales | 1,029,009 | (31,109) | 997,901 |
| Japan | 461,125 | — | 461,125 |
| Overseas | 567,884 | (31,109) | 536,776 |
| Other revenue | 174,045 | (1,335) | 172,710 |
| Royalty and profit-sharing income | 148,774 | (1,335) | 147,439 |
| Other operating income | 25,271 | — | 25,271 |

The revenue from other sources primarily relates to collaboration income for which the counterparty is not considered a customer, such as income from profit-sharing arrangements and the gains or losses from hedging activities.

Contract balances in millions of yen

| | December 31, 2024 |
|--------------------------------------|-------------------|
| Receivables-contracts with customers | 315,253 |
| Accounts receivable | 258,381 |
| Other current receivables | 56,314 |
| Other non-current receivables | 558 |
| Contract assets | 2,954 |

Contract assets, which are mainly variable consideration related to granting formulation licenses, generally increase when the Group transfers goods or services to a customer (excluding claims for which the right to remuneration is unconditional) before the customer pays the consideration or before the payment becomes due and decrease when the Group bills the customer.

In 2024 there was revenue recognized of ¥161,218 million relating to performance obligations that were satisfied (or partially satisfied) in previous periods, mainly in relation to royalty and milestone revenue.

Transaction price allocated to the remaining performance obligations

There are no material amounts of the total transaction price allocated to the remaining performance obligations which have an original expected duration of more than one year as of December 31, 2024. As a practical expedient, the Group does not disclose the information for remaining performance obligations which are part of contracts that have an original expected duration of one year or less.

There are no material amounts which are not included in the transaction price in the consideration from the contracts with customers.

Notes to the per share information

| | |
|---|-----------|
| 1. Equity per share attributable to Chugai shareholders | ¥1,155.56 |
| 2. Basic earnings per share | ¥235.39 |

Non-consolidated statement of changes in shareholders' equity (JGAAP)

(January 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024)

(Millions of yen)

| | Shareholders' equity | | | | | | | | |
|---|----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|-------------------------|---|-----------------|-----------------------------------|-------------------------|
| | Capital stock | Capital surplus | | | Retained earnings | | | | |
| | | Legal capital surplus | Other capital surplus | Total Capital surplus | Legal retained earnings | Other retained earnings | | | Total Retained earnings |
| | | | | | | Reserve for advanced depreciation of non-current assets | General reserve | Retained earnings carried forward | |
| Balance as of the beginning of the year | 73,202 | 93,050 | 3,287 | 96,337 | 6,480 | 1 | 149,220 | 1,195,896 | 1,351,597 |
| Changes during the period | | | | | | | | | |
| Reversal of reserve for advanced depreciation of non-current assets | | | | | | (0) | | 0 | — |
| Dividends paid | | | | | | | | (133,277) | (133,277) |
| Net income | | | | | | | | 386,543 | 386,543 |
| Purchase of own equity instruments | | | | | | | | | |
| Disposal of own equity instruments | | | 624 | 624 | | | | | |
| Net changes except for shareholders' equity | | | | | | | | | |
| Net changes during the period | — | — | 624 | 624 | — | (0) | — | 253,266 | 253,266 |
| Balance as of the end of the year | 73,202 | 93,050 | 3,911 | 96,961 | 6,480 | 1 | 149,220 | 1,449,161 | 1,604,863 |

| | Shareholders' equity | | Valuation and translation adjustments | | | Stock acquisition rights | Total net assets |
|---|---------------------------------|----------------------------|---|------------------------------------|---|--------------------------|------------------|
| | Own equity instruments, at cost | Total shareholders' equity | Net unrealised gains or losses on available-for-sale securities | Deferred gains or losses on hedges | Total valuation and translation adjustments | | |
| Balance as of the beginning of the year | (26,369) | 1,494,766 | (1,035) | (15,504) | (16,539) | 125 | 1,478,353 |
| Changes during the period | | | | | | | |
| Reversal of reserve for advanced depreciation of non-current assets | | — | | | | | — |
| Dividends paid | | (133,277) | | | | | (133,277) |
| Net income | | 386,543 | | | | | 386,543 |
| Purchase of own equity instruments | (10) | (10) | | | | | (10) |
| Disposal of own equity instruments | 188 | 812 | | | | | 812 |
| Net changes except for shareholders' equity | | | 285 | 12,906 | 13,191 | (62) | 13,129 |
| Net changes during the period | 178 | 254,068 | 285 | 12,906 | 13,191 | (62) | 267,197 |
| Balance as of the end of the year | (26,192) | 1,748,834 | (750) | (2,598) | (3,348) | 63 | 1,745,549 |

Notes to the non-consolidated financial statements

Significant Accounting Policies

1. Basis and method for valuation of assets

(1) Basis and method for valuation of securities

Held-to-maturity securities

Held-to-maturity securities are stated by the amortized cost method (straight-line method).

Investments in subsidiaries and affiliates

Investments in subsidiaries and affiliates are stated at cost determined by the moving average method.

Available-for-sale securities

Securities other than shares that do not have a market value

Securities with market value are stated at fair value, and changes in fair value are recorded as a separate component of net assets at an amount net of tax, and the moving average method is used to calculate the cost.

Shares that do not have a market value

Securities without market value are stated at cost determined by the moving average method.

(2) Basis and method for valuation of derivatives

Derivatives are revalued by the market value method.

(3) Basis and method for valuation of inventories

Inventories held for regular sale

Inventories held for regular sale are stated at cost determined principally by the average method. (The value indicated in the non-consolidated balance sheets includes write-down due to decline in profitability.)

2. Basis and method for valuation of non-current assets

(1) Property, plant and equipment

Depreciation of buildings and structures is calculated primarily by the straight-line method, while the depreciation of other property, plant and equipment is calculated by the declining-balance method.

(2) Intangible assets

Amortization of intangible assets is calculated primarily by the straight-line method. Amortization of software for internal use is calculated based on its useful life (five years).

3. Accounting for provisions

Allowance for doubtful accounts

In order to prepare for losses of bad receivables such as accounts receivable-trade or loans and for revaluation losses on financial instruments, except valuation losses on securities, an allowance for doubtful accounts is provided for based on the estimate uncollectable amount of based on the historical percentage of credit losses for general credits, and is provided for at an amount that is estimated individually considering the possibilities of collection for doubtful receivables that are highly possible to loss and the possibilities of future loss on financial instruments.

Provision for bonuses to employees

The provision for bonuses to employees is provided at the estimated amount of the liability for bonuses incurred for the fiscal year.

Provision for bonuses to directors

The provision for bonuses to directors is provided at the estimated amount of the liability for bonuses incurred for the fiscal year.

| | |
|--|---|
| Provision for employees' retirement benefits | The provision for employees' retirement benefits is stated at the amount required to cover the liabilities as of the balance sheet date and is based on defined benefit obligation. |
|--|---|

Prior service cost is amortized by the declining-balance method over 10 years, which is shorter than the average remaining years of service of the eligible employees as incurred.

Actuarial gains and losses are amortized by the declining-balance method over 10 years, which is shorter than the average period of the remaining years of service of the eligible employees and are amortized from the following year in which the gain or loss is recognized.

4. Other basis of presentation of the non-consolidated financial statements

| | |
|------------------------------------|---|
| (1) Accounting for deferred assets | Stock issuance cost is accounted for as the full amount at the time of the expenditure. |
|------------------------------------|---|

| | |
|------------------------------|---------------------------------------|
| (2) Hedge accounting methods | |
| Hedge accounting method | Deferred hedge accounting is adopted. |

| | |
|--------------------------------------|----------------------------|
| Hedging instruments and hedged items | |
| Hedging instruments | Forward exchange contracts |

| | |
|--------------|--|
| Hedged items | Forecast transactions denominated in foreign currencies and assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies |
|--------------|--|

| | |
|----------------|--|
| Hedging policy | Hedging transactions in respect of foreign currency denominated transactions are carried out under the Internal Management Rules for the purpose of hedging the cash flows fluctuation risk associated with foreign exchange fluctuations. |
|----------------|--|

| | |
|--|---|
| Methods for evaluating hedge effectiveness | Hedge effectiveness is evaluated by comparing the cumulative market fluctuations of the hedged items and hedging instruments and determined based on their fluctuation amounts for the period from the start of hedging to the time of evaluation of effectiveness. |
|--|---|

(3) Basis of recording revenues and expenses

Sales: Revenue from the sale of goods supplied is recorded as 'Sales.'

Sales are recognized when a promise in a customer contract (performance obligation) has been satisfied by transferring control over the promised goods to the customer. Control over a promised good refers to the ability to direct the use of, and obtain substantially all of the remaining benefits from, those goods. Control is usually transferred upon shipment or delivery to or upon receipt of goods by the customer, in accordance with the delivery and acceptance terms agreed with the customers. Chugai generally receives payment from customers within four months from the delivery of goods to the customer. There is no significant financing component. The amount of sales to be recognized (transaction price) is based on the consideration Chugai expects to receive in exchange for its goods, excluding amounts collected on behalf of third parties such as consumption tax or other taxes directly linked to sales. Chugai recognizes deferred income (contract liability) if consideration has been received (or has become receivable) before it transfers the promised goods to the customer.

Other revenue: Other revenue includes royalty income, income from out-licensing agreements, and income from profit-sharing arrangements with collaboration partners.

Revenue for a sales-based or usage-based royalty promised in exchange for a license of intellectual property is recognized when the subsequent sale or usage occurs.

Income from out-licensing agreements typically arises from the receipt of upfront, milestone and other similar payments from third parties for granting a license to product or technology related intellectual property (IP). Out-licensing agreements may be entered into with no further obligation or may include commitments to conduct research, late-stage development, regulatory approval, co-marketing or manufacturing. Licenses granted are usually rights to use IP and are generally unique. Therefore, the basis of allocating revenue to performance obligations makes use of the residual approach. Upfront payments and other licensing fees are usually recognized upon granting the license unless some of the income shall be deferred for other performance obligations using the residual approach. Such deferred income is released and recognized as revenue when other performance obligations are satisfied. Milestone income is recognized at the point in time when it is highly probable that the respective milestone event criteria is achieved, and the risk of revenue reversal is considered remote. Chugai generally receives payment from customers within four months from the time when performance obligations are satisfied. There is no significant financing component.

Income from profit-sharing arrangements with collaboration partners is recognized when underlying sales and cost of sales are recorded by the collaboration partners. Chugai generally receives payment from customers within four months from the time when performance obligations are satisfied. There is no significant financing component.

(4) Accounting for retirement benefits

Chugai's accounting policies for unrecognized actuarial gains and losses, and unrecognized past service costs are different from what used in the Group's consolidated financial statements.

(5) Stated amounts

In the accompanying financial statements, amounts are rounded to the nearest 1 million yen.

Presentational changes

(Non-consolidated balance sheet)

The method of presentation was revised from the standpoint of enhancing the browsability and clarity of the balance sheet. Accordingly, “lease and guarantee deposits” reported separately under “total investments and other assets” and “accrued consumption taxes” and “provision for business restructuring” reported separately under “total current liabilities” in the previous fiscal year have been included in “other” under “Total investments and other assets” and “other” under “total current liabilities,” respectively, from the fiscal year under review. Additionally, “accrued payables - facilities” reported separately under “total current liabilities” in the previous fiscal year has been included in “accounts payable-other” from the fiscal year under review. To reflect these presentational changes, the non-consolidated balance sheet of the previous fiscal year has been reclassified.

As a result, “lease and guarantee deposits” of ¥3,541 million reported under “total investments and other assets” and “accrued consumption taxes” of ¥15,328 million and “provision for business restructuring” of ¥853 million reported under “total current liabilities” in the non-consolidated balance sheet for previous fiscal year have been reclassified as “other” under “Total investments and other assets” and “other” under “total current liabilities,” respectively. Additionally, “accrued payables - facilities” of ¥7,596 million reported under “total current liabilities” in the non-consolidated balance sheet for the previous fiscal year has been reclassified as “accounts payable-other” under “total current liabilities.”

(Non-consolidated income statement)

The method of presentation was revised from the standpoint of enhancing the browsability and clarity of the income statement. Accordingly, “gain on sales of investment securities” and “gain on liquidation of subsidiary” reported separately under “extraordinary gain” and “loss on valuation of investment securities,” “provision for environmental matters,” “additional payment on employment transfer,” “restructuring expenses,” and “expenses associated with the Early Retirement Incentive Program” reported separately under “Extraordinary loss” in the previous fiscal year have been included in “other” under “Extraordinary gain” and “other” under “Extraordinary loss,” respectively, from the fiscal year under review. To reflect these presentational changes the non-consolidated income statement of the previous fiscal year has been reclassified.

As a result, “gain on sales of investment securities” of ¥101 million and “gain on liquidation of subsidiary” of ¥34 million reported under “extraordinary gain” and “loss on valuation of investment securities” of ¥340 million, “provision for environmental matters” of ¥17 million, “additional payment on employment transfer” of ¥63 million, “restructuring expenses” of ¥2,152 million, and “expenses associated with the Early Retirement Incentive Program” of ¥10,335 million reported under “Extraordinary loss” in the non-consolidated income statement for the previous fiscal year have been reclassified as “other” under “extraordinary gain” and “other” under “extraordinary loss,” respectively.

Accounting estimates

The following is an item for which the amount based on the accounting estimates was recognised in the financial statements for the current fiscal year, and which may have a material impact on the financial statements for the following fiscal year.

Recoverability of deferred tax assets

1. Amount recognised in the financial statements for the current fiscal year:

| | |
|---------------------|-----------------|
| Deferred tax assets | ¥88,458 million |
|---------------------|-----------------|

2. Information on the nature of significant accounting estimates for identified items

This information is omitted because it is stated in “Accounting estimates” in the notes to the consolidated financial statements.

Notes to the non-consolidated balance sheet

| | |
|---|------------------|
| 1. Accumulated depreciation of property, plant and equipment | ¥118,346 million |
| 2. Monetary receivables and payables with subsidiaries and affiliates | |
| Short-term monetary receivables due from subsidiaries and affiliates | ¥27,303 million |
| Long-term monetary receivables due from subsidiaries and affiliates | ¥500 million |
| Short-term monetary payables due to subsidiaries and affiliates | ¥11,953 million |

Notes to the non-consolidated income statement

| | |
|--|------------------|
| 1. Components of revenues | |
| Sales | ¥993,498 million |
| Other revenue | ¥172,779 million |
| 2. Transactions with subsidiaries and affiliates | |
| Net sales to subsidiaries and affiliates | ¥22,639 million |
| Purchases from subsidiaries and affiliates | ¥165,907 million |
| Supply of raw materials to subsidiaries and affiliates for a fee | ¥42,475 million |
| Non-operating transactions with subsidiaries and affiliates | ¥12,054 million |
| 3. Breakdown of non-operating income | |
| Among “other” under “non-operating income” for the fiscal year under review, the major components were ¥3,510 million of real estate rental income and ¥2,289 million of income from disposal of product rights. | |

Notes to the non-consolidated statement of changes in shareholders' equity

| | |
|---|-------------------|
| Type and number of treasury stock as of December 31, 2024 | |
| Common stock | 33,531,864 shares |

Notes to the tax effect accounting

The major components of deferred tax assets are prepaid expenses for tax purposes and supplies for tax purposes.

Note to transactions with the related parties

1. Subsidiaries and affiliates

| Attribute | Name of company | Rate of ownership of voting | Relationship | Transaction | Amount of transaction (*) | Account | Ending balance (*) |
|------------|---------------------------------------|-----------------------------|---|--|---------------------------|----------------------------|--------------------|
| Subsidiary | Chugai Pharma Manufacturing Co., Ltd. | Directly owned 100.0% | Contract manufacturing of pharmaceuticals | Contract manufacturing of pharmaceuticals | 92,330 | Accounts payable -trade | 3,354 |
| | | | | Supply of pharmaceutical ingredients for a fee | 42,475 | Accounts receivable -other | 10,750 |
| | | | Common directors: none | Lending of funds Collection of funds Receipt of interest | 73,100 51,200 1,502 | Short-term loans | 150,500 |

(*): Millions of yen

Note: Guideline for determination of business conditions

- (1) Business transactions are determined upon consultation in consideration of market value.
- (2) Fund transactions are reasonably determined in consideration with market interest rates.

2. Subsidiaries of parent company

| Attribute | Name of company | Rate of ownership of voting | Relationship | Transaction | Amount of transaction (*) | Account | Ending balance (*) |
|------------------------------|---------------------------|-----------------------------|-------------------------|--|---------------------------|----------------------------|--------------------|
| Subsidiary of parent company | F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. | — | Purchase of ingredients | Purchase of pharmaceutical ingredients | 164,608 | Accounts payable -trade | 7,327 |
| | | | Common directors: Yes | Sales of pharmaceuticals | 652,725 | Accounts receivable -trade | 195,319 |

(*): Millions of yen

Note: Business transactions are determined by the same process as that for general transactions in consideration of market value.

3. Corporate directors and major individual shareholders

| Attribute | Name of company / name of Director | Rate of ownership of voting | Relationship | Transaction | Amount of transaction (*) | Account | Ending balance (*) |
|--------------------|------------------------------------|-----------------------------|-------------------------|---------------------------|---------------------------|---------|--------------------|
| Corporate director | Osamu Okuda | Directly being owned 0.01% | Representative director | Exercise of stock options | 11 | — | — |

(*): Millions of yen

- Notes:
1. The above refers to the exercise status in the fiscal year under review of the stock acquisition rights issued by the Meeting of the Board of Directors of Chugai held on April 22, 2016.
 2. The column "Amount of transaction" refers to the amount calculated by multiplying the number of shares granted through the exercise of stock options in the fiscal year under review with the amount paid.

Notes to revenue recognition

Notes to basic information for understanding revenue from contracts with customers are omitted, as the same information was stated in "(7) Basis of recording revenues and expenses" under "5. Significant accounting policies" and "Notes to revenue recognition" in the notes to the consolidated financial statements.

Notes to the per share information

1. Net assets per share ¥1,060.75
2. Net income per share ¥234.92